•managing our exposure to changes in interest rates, including but not limited to the sale of longer term fixed rateconsumer loans if the analysis proves advantageous to the Bank; and
•originating ARM loans with a term of 7 years or less to minimize the impact of sudden rate changes.
At times, depending on the level of general interest rates, the relationship between long- and short-term interest rates,
market conditions and competitive factors, the ALCO may determine to increase or decrease the Bank’s interest rate
risk position somewhat in order to manage net interest margin.
The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2016 (the most recent date available), an analysis of our interest rate
risk as measured by the estimated changes in Economic Value of Equity ("EVE") resulting from an immediate and
permanent shift in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 100 basis points). As of December 31, 2016, due to
the current level of interest rates, EVE estimates for decreases in interest rates greater than 100 basis points are not
meaningful.

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points (“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Economic Value of Equity
(EVE)

EVE Ratio
(EVE as a % of
Assets)

Amount Change %
Change EVE RatioChange

(Dollars in thousands)
 +300 bp $60,132 $(35,255) (37 )% 9.44 % (408 )  bp
 +200 bp 76,060 (19,327 ) (20 )% 11.49% (203 )
 +100 bp 88,509 (6,878 ) (7 )% 12.92% (60 )
0 bp 95,387 — — 13.52% —
 -100 bp 93,928 (1,459 ) (2 )% 13.05% (47 )
(1)Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.

The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2015, an analysis of our interest rate risk as measured by the
estimated changes in EVE resulting from an immediate and permanent shift in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and
down 100 basis points).

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points (“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Economic Value of Equity
(EVE)

EVE Ratio
(EVE as a % of
Assets)

Amount Change %
Change EVE RatioChange

(Dollars in thousands)
 +300 bp $36,916 $(41,454) (53 )% 7.10 % (505 )  bp
 +200 bp 54,752 (23,618 ) (30 )% 10.06% (209 )

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-Q

84

 +100 bp 68,836 (9,534 ) (12 )% 12.15% (121 )
0 bp 78,370 — — 13.36% —
 -100 bp 80,768 2,398 3  % 13.45% 9
(1)   Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.

55

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-Q

85

Our overall interest rate sensitivity is demonstrated by net interest income shock analysis which measures the change
in net interest income in the event of hypothetical changes in interest rates. This analysis assesses the risk of change in
our net interest income over the next 12 months in the event of an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve (up
300 basis points and down 100 basis points). The table below presents our projected change in net interest income for
the various rate shock levels at September 30, 2016 (the most recent date available) and September 30, 2015.

Change in Net Interest Income Over One
Year Horizon
At September 30,
2016

At September 30,
2015

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points (“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Dollar
Change
in Net
Interest
Income
(in
thousands)

Percentage
Change

Dollar
Change
in Net
Interest
Income
(in
thousands)

Percentage
Change

 +300 bp $(2,790) (11.14 )% $(1,921) (9.53 )%
 +200 bp (1,552 ) (6.20 )% (909 ) (4.50 )%
 +100 bp (678 ) (2.71 )% (368 ) (1.83 )%
0 bp (290 ) (1.16 )% (221 ) (1.09 )%
 -100 bp (222 ) (0.88 )% (309 ) (1.53 )%
(1)Assumes an immediate and parallel shift in the yield curve at all maturities.
Note: The table above may not be indicative of future results.
The assumptions used to measure and assess interest rate risk include interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit
decay (runoff) rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios. Actual values may
differ from those projections set forth above should market conditions vary from the assumptions used in preparing
the analysis. Further, the computations do not contemplate any actions we may undertake in response to changes in